



TAN CHONG MOTOR HOLDINGS BERHAD (12969-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM REPORT FOR THE
SECOND QUARTER ENDED
30 JUNE 2018**

CONTENTS

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS	1
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	2
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	3-4
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY	5
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	6-7
NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT	8-24



TAN CHONG MOTOR HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Company No: 12969-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	(Unaudited) Current Year Corresponding Quarter 30.06.2018 RM'000	(Unaudited) Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 30.06.2017 RM'000	(Unaudited) Current Year Corresponding To Date 30.06.2018 RM'000	(Unaudited) Preceding Year Corresponding Period 30.06.2017 RM'000
Revenue	1,088,316	1,196,358	2,122,934	2,192,010
Operating profit/(loss)	39,654	(10,949)	63,295	(33,144)
Interest expense	(20,008)	(17,414)	(36,106)	(34,075)
Interest income	4,872	4,220	9,077	7,123
Share of profit of equity-accounted investees	287	1,430	2,000	1,840
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	24,805	(22,713)	38,266	(58,256)
Tax expense	(14,937)	(3,284)	(26,311)	(5,201)
Profit/(Loss) for the period	9,868	(25,997)	11,955	(63,457)
Profit/(Loss) attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Company	12,363	(22,999)	16,615	(58,321)
Non-controlling interests	(2,495)	(2,998)	(4,660)	(5,136)
	9,868	(25,997)	11,955	(63,457)
Earning/(Loss) per share (sen)				
(a) Basic	1.89	(3.52)	2.55	(8.94)
(b) Fully diluted	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.



TAN CHONG MOTOR HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Company No: 12969-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2018**

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	(Unaudited) Current Year Quarter 30.06.2018 RM'000	(Unaudited) Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 30.06.2017 RM'000	(Unaudited) Current Year To Date 30.06.2018 RM'000	(Unaudited) Preceding Year Corresponding Period 30.06.2017 RM'000
Profit/(Loss) for the period	9,868	(25,997)	11,955	(63,457)
<i>Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>				
Foreign currency translation differences - foreign operations	(2,106)	1,474	9,401	1,523
Cash flow hedge	(15,637)	2,697	(16,173)	7,875
Total items that are or may be classified subsequently to profit or loss	(17,743)	4,171	(6,772)	9,398
Other comprehensive (loss)/income for the period, net of tax	(17,743)	4,171	(6,772)	9,398
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period	(7,875)	(21,826)	5,183	(54,059)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Company	(6,376)	(19,472)	7,948	(49,914)
Non-controlling interests	(1,499)	(2,354)	(2,765)	(4,145)
	(7,875)	(21,826)	5,183	(54,059)

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.



TAN CHONG MOTOR HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Company No: 12969-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2018

	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
	As at	As at
	30.06.2018	31.12.2017
	RM'000	RM'000
ASSETS		
<u>Non-current assets</u>		
Property, plant and equipment	1,796,366	1,825,620
Investment properties	202,000	202,000
Prepaid lease payments	42,794	45,609
Equity-accounted investees	45,297	45,797
Other investments	1	1
Deferred tax assets	77,000	67,098
Hire purchase receivables	694,043	745,066
Intangible assets	14,592	14,592
Long term receivables	568	585
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	2,872,661	2,946,368
<u>Current assets</u>		
Other investments	148,185	144,157
Hire purchase receivables	108,517	93,925
Receivables, deposits and prepayments	732,902	671,956
Current tax assets	28,873	38,882
Inventories	1,044,084	1,165,974
Derivative financial assets	12,152	16,375
Cash and cash equivalents	338,674	318,005
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	2,413,387	2,449,274
	<hr/>	<hr/>
TOTAL ASSETS	5,286,048	5,395,642



TAN CHONG MOTOR HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Company No: 12969-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2018 (continued)

	(Unaudited) As at 30.06.2018 RM'000	(Audited) As at 31.12.2017 RM'000
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
<u>Equity</u>		
Share capital	336,000	336,000
Reserves	2,479,912	2,485,161
Treasury shares	(25,284)	(25,282)
Total equity attributable to owners of the Company	2,790,628	2,795,879
Non-controlling interests	(17,276)	(14,511)
Total equity	2,773,352	2,781,368
<u>Non-current liabilities</u>		
Borrowings	748,426	748,147
Employee benefits	76,442	70,192
Deferred tax liabilities	154,743	162,172
Deferred revenue	26,719	5,593
	1,006,330	986,104
<u>Current liabilities</u>		
Borrowings	828,892	1,029,736
Derivative financial liabilities	33	373
Taxation	24,390	11,376
Deferred revenue	66	60
Payables and accruals	652,985	586,625
	1,506,366	1,628,170
Total liabilities	2,512,696	2,614,274
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	5,286,048	5,395,642
Net assets per share attributable to owners of the Company (RM)	4.28	4.28

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.



TAN CHONG MOTOR HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Company No: 12969-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018**

	-----Attributable to owners of the Company-----							Total RM'000	Non- controlling interests RM'000	Total equity RM'000
	-----Non-Distributable-----			-----Distributable-----						
	Share capital RM'000	Treasury shares RM'000	Translation reserves RM'000	Revaluation reserve RM'000	Hedging reserves RM'000	Capitalisation of retained earnings RM'000	Retained earnings RM'000			
At 01.01.2017	336,000	(25,278)	(14,851)	736,660	(5,062)	100	1,845,673	2,873,242	(8,952)	2,864,290
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax	-	-	532	-	7,875	-	-	8,407	991	9,398
Transfer of revaluation surplus on properties	-	-	-	(4,972)	-	-	4,972	-	-	-
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(58,321)	(58,321)	(5,136)	(63,457)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	-	-	532	(4,972)	7,875	-	(53,349)	(49,914)	(4,145)	(54,059)
Purchase of treasury shares	-	(2)	-	-	-	-	-	(2)	-	(2)
Dividend - 2016 final	-	-	-	-	-	-	(6,527)	(6,527)	-	(6,527)
At 30.06.2017	336,000	(25,280)	(14,319)	731,688	2,813	100	1,785,797	2,816,799	(13,097)	2,803,702
At 01.01.2018	336,000	(25,282)	(11,914)	726,716	16,293	100	1,753,966	2,795,879	(14,511)	2,781,368
Adjustment on adoption of MFRS 9 (net of tax)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,445)	(3,445)	-	(3,445)
Adjustment on adoption of MFRS 15 (net of tax)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,225)	(3,225)	-	(3,225)
Adjusted 01.01.2018	336,000	(25,282)	(11,914)	726,716	16,293	100	1,747,296	2,789,209	(14,511)	2,774,698
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax	-	-	7,506	-	(16,173)	-	-	(8,667)	1,895	(6,772)
Transfer of revaluation surplus on properties	-	-	-	(4,972)	-	-	4,972	-	-	-
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	16,615	16,615	(4,660)	11,955
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	-	-	7,506	(4,972)	(16,173)	-	21,587	7,948	(2,765)	5,183
Purchase of treasury shares	-	(2)	-	-	-	-	-	(2)	-	(2)
Dividend - 2017 final	-	-	-	-	-	-	(6,527)	(6,527)	-	(6,527)
At 30.06.2018	336,000	(25,284)	(4,408)	721,744	120	100	1,762,356	2,790,628	(17,276)	2,773,352

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.



TAN CHONG MOTOR HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Company No: 12969-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

	CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	(Unaudited) For the 6 months ended 30.06.2018 RM'000	(Unaudited) For the 6 months ended 30.06.2017 RM'000
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	38,266	(58,256)
Adjustments for:		
Non-cash and non-operating items	81,720	109,589
Operating profit before working capital changes	119,986	51,333
Changes in working capital		
Inventories	121,934	376,957
Hire purchase receivables	25,012	(165,015)
Receivables, deposits and prepayments	(57,388)	82,274
Payables and accruals	76,570	(86,636)
Cash from operations	286,114	258,913
Tax paid	(14,977)	(10,388)
Interest paid	(14,874)	(23,365)
Employee benefits paid	(740)	(391)
Net cash from operating activities	255,523	224,769
Cash flows from investing activities		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(33,785)	(70,913)
Acquisition of prepaid lease payments	(67)	(13)
Net additions in liquid investments with licensed financial institutions	(4,028)	(105,167)
Dividend received from equity-accounted investee	2,500	250
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	4,576	11,929
Net cash used in investing activities	(30,804)	(163,914)



TAN CHONG MOTOR HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Company No: 12969-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 (continued)

	CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	(Unaudited) For the 6 months ended 30.06.2018 RM'000	(Unaudited) For the 6 months ended 30.06.2017 RM'000
Cash flows from financing activities		
Dividends paid to shareholders of the Company	(6,527)	(6,527)
Purchase of own shares	(2)	(2)
Net (repayment of)/proceeds from bills payable	(4,701)	93,217
Net repayment of medium term notes, term loans, Cagamas financing and revolving credit	(187,185)	(77,642)
Net cash (used in)/from financing activities	(198,415)	9,046
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	26,304	69,901
Effects of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents	(5,635)	(3,207)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	318,005	227,560
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	338,674	294,254
Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows comprise:		
Cash and bank balances	244,201	194,793
Deposits with licensed banks	94,473	99,461
	338,674	294,254

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

A) Explanatory notes as per Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (MFRS) 134 Interim Financial Reporting

1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and MFRS 134, *Interim Financial Reporting* in Malaysia. They do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of Tan Chong Motor Holdings Berhad (“TCMH”) and its subsidiaries, associates and joint venture (“the Group”) as at and for the year ended 31 December 2017.

2. Changes In Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, except the adoption of the following Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRSs”), Amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretations:

- MFRS 9, *Financial Instruments (2014)*
- MFRS 15, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*
- Clarifications to MFRS 15, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*
- IC Interpretation 22, *Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration*
- Amendments to MFRS 1, *First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2014 – 2016 Cycle)*
- Amendments to MFRS 128, *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2014 – 2016 Cycle)*
- Amendments to MFRS 140, *Investment Property – Transfers of Investment Property*

The adoption of the above pronouncements did not have any material impact on the financial statements of the Group, except for the following:

(a) MFRS 9, Financial Instruments (2014)

The standard introduces new requirements for classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting. The following table summarises the impact, net of tax, of transition to MFRS 9 on the opening balance of retained earnings.

	Note	Impact of adopting MFRS 9 on opening balance (RM'000)
Retained earnings		
Recognition of expected credit losses under MFRS 9	2(a)(i)(1) 2(a)(i)(2)	(4,533)
Related tax		1,088
Impact at 1 January 2018		(3,445)

The details of new significant accounting policies and the nature and effect of the changes to previous accounting policies are set out below:

(i) *Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities*

MFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in MFRS 139 for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities. However, it eliminates the previous MFRS 139 categories for financial assets of held to maturity, loans and receivables and available for sale.

A) Explanatory notes as per Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (MFRS) 134 Interim Financial Reporting

2. Changes In Accounting Policies (continued)

(a) MFRS 9, Financial Instruments (2014) (continued)

(i) *Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities*

The adoption of MFRS 9 has not had a significant effect on the Group's accounting policies related to financial liabilities and derivative financial instruments (for derivatives that are used as hedging instruments). The impact of MFRS 9 on the classification and measurement of financial assets is set out below.

Under MFRS 9, on initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortised cost; fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") – debt investment; FVOCI – equity instrument; or fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"). The classification of financial assets under MFRS 9 is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

A debt instrument is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Group may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in OCI. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. This includes all derivative financial assets. On initial recognition, the Group may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component that is initially measured at the transaction price) is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition.

A) Explanatory notes as per Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (MFRS) 134 Interim Financial Reporting

2. Changes In Accounting Policies (continued)

(a) MFRS 9, Financial Instruments (2014) (continued)

(i) *Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities*

The following table and the accompanying notes below explain the original measurement categories under MFRS 139 and the new measurement categories under MFRS 9 for each class of the Group's financial assets as at 1 January 2018.

	Note	Original classification under MFRS 139	New classification under MFRS 9	Original carrying amount under MFRS 139 RM'000	New carrying amount under MFRS 9 RM'000
Financial assets					
Other investments		Held for trading	Mandatorily at FVTPL	144,158	144,158
Trade and other receivables	(1)	Loans and receivables	Amortised cost	537,867	533,467
Hire purchase receivables	(2)	Loans and receivables	Amortised cost	838,991	838,858
Finance lease receivables		Loans and receivables	Amortised cost	1,097	1,097
Deposits		Loans and receivables	Amortised cost	14,214	14,214
Derivative financial assets		Fair value – hedging instrument	Fair value – hedging instrument	16,375	16,375
Cash and cash equivalents		Loans and receivables	Amortised cost	318,005	318,005
Total financial assets				1,870,707	1,866,174

- (1) Trade and other receivables that were classified as loans and receivables under MFRS 139 are now classified at amortised cost. An increase of RM4,400,000 in the allowance for impairment over these receivables was recognised in opening retained earnings at 1 January 2018 on transition to MFRS 9.
- (2) Hire purchase receivables that were classified as loans and receivables under MFRS 139 are now classified at amortised cost. An increase of RM133,000 in the allowance for impairment over these receivables was recognised in opening retained earnings at 1 January 2018 on transition to MFRS 9.

A) Explanatory notes as per Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (MFRS) 134 Interim Financial Reporting

2. Changes In Accounting Policies (continued)

(a) MFRS 9, Financial Instruments (2014) (continued)

(ii) *Impairment of financial assets*

MFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in MFRS 139 with an ‘expected credit loss’ (ECL) model. The new impairment model applies to financial assets measured at amortised cost, contract assets and debt investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, but not to investments in equity instruments. In general, it is anticipated that the application of the ECL model of MFRS 9 will result in early recognition of credit losses for the trade receivables and hire purchase receivables (as indicated in Note 2(a)(i)).

(iii) *Hedge Accounting*

MFRS 9 also incorporates new hedge accounting rules that intend to align hedge accounting with risk management practices. MFRS 9 does not cover guidance on macro hedge accounting as it will be addressed as a separate accounting standard project. MFRS 9 includes an accounting policy choice to defer the adoption of MFRS 9 hedge accounting and to continue with MFRS 139 hedge accounting. Accordingly, the Group has elected to continue with the existing hedge accounting provisions of MFRS 139.

(b) MFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers

MFRS 15 replaces the guidance in MFRS 111, *Construction Contracts*, MFRS 118, *Revenue*, IC Interpretation 13, of *Customer Loyalty Programmes*, IC Interpretation 15, *Agreements for Construction of Real Estate*, IC Interpretation 18, *Transfers of Assets from Customers* and IC Interpretation 131, *Revenue – Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services*.

The core principle of MFRS 15 is that an entity recognises revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. An entity recognises revenue in accordance with that core principle by applying the following steps:

- Identify contracts with customers;
- Identify the separate performance obligations;
- Determine the transaction price of the contract;
- Allocate the transaction price to each of the separate performance obligations; and
- Recognise the revenue as each performance obligation is satisfied.

Under MFRS 15, any bundled goods or services that are distinct should be separately recognised and any discounts or rebates on the contract price should generally be allocated to the separate elements. Consideration payable to a customer should be accounted for as a reduction of the revenue unless the payment to the customer is in exchange for a distinct good or service that the customer transfer to the entity. The point at which revenue is able to be recognised may shift: some revenue which is currently recognised at a point of time at the end of a contract may have to be recognised over the contract term and vice versa.

The Group has adopted MFRS 15 using modified retrospective method with the effect of initially applying this standard recognised at the date of initial application (i.e. 1 January 2018). Accordingly, the information presented for 2017 has not been restated – i.e. it is presented, as previously reported, under MFRS 118 and related interpretations.

A) Explanatory notes as per Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (MFRS) 134 Interim Financial Reporting

2. Changes In Accounting Policies (continued)

(b) MFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

The following table summarises the impact, net of tax, of transition of MFRS 15 on retained earnings at 1 January 2018.

	Note	Impact of adopting MFRS 15 at 1 January 2018 RM'000
Retained earnings		
Extended warranty services	(i)	(2,933)
Free maintenance services	(ii)	(1,310)
Related tax		1,018
Impact at 1 January 2018		(3,225)

The following tables summarise the impact of adopting MFRS 15 on the Group's interim statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018 and its interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (OCI) for the six months then ended for line items affected. There was no impact on the Group's interim statement of cash flows for the six month period ended 30 June 2018.

Impact on the condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position – line items affected

	Note	As reported RM'000	Adjustments RM'000	Amounts without adoption of MFRS 15 RM'000
As at 30 June 2018				
Deferred tax assets	(i),(ii)	77,000	(1,263)	75,737
Retained earnings	(i),(ii)	1,762,356	3,728	1,766,084
Deferred revenue	(i),(ii)	26,785	(22,171)	4,614
Payables and accruals	(i),(ii)	652,985	17,181	670,166

Impact on the condensed interim consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI – line items affected

	Note	As reported RM'000	Adjustments RM'000	Amounts without adoption of MFRS 15 RM'000
For current quarter 30 June 2018				
Revenue	(i), (ii), (iii)	1,088,316	5,519	1,093,835
Operating profit	(i),(ii)	39,654	796	40,450
Profit before taxation	(i),(ii)	24,805	796	25,601
Tax expense	(i),(ii)	(14,937)	(265)	(15,202)
Profit for the period	(i),(ii)	9,868	573	10,441

Impact on the condensed interim consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI – line items affected

	Note	As reported RM'000	Adjustments RM'000	Amounts without adoption of MFRS 15 RM'000
For the six months ended 30 June 2018				
Revenue	(i), (ii), (iii)	2,122,934	9,155	2,132,089
Operating profit	(i),(ii)	63,295	747	64,042
Profit before taxation	(i),(ii)	38,266	747	39,013
Tax expense	(i),(ii)	(26,311)	(244)	(26,555)
Profit for the period	(i),(ii)	11,955	503	12,458

A) Explanatory notes as per Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (MFRS) 134 Interim Financial Reporting

2. Changes In Accounting Policies (continued)

(b) MFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

- (i) Under MFRS 118, the Group accounted for the extended warranty as part of the liability provision when the sales of product taking place. Such warranties are accounted for in accordance with MFRS 137, *Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets*. Under MFRS 15, if a customer has the option to purchase the warranty and it will need to be accounted for as a separate performance obligation. Accordingly, the service-type warranty will be treated as deferred revenue until the performance obligation is satisfied.
- (ii) Under MFRS 118, the Group recognised revenue for both the sales of products and services when the risk and rewards of the ownership of the goods was transferred to buyer. Under MFRS 15, the Group is required to identify each promise to deliver a good or provide a service in a contract to a customer. A promise constitutes a performance obligation if the promised good or service is distinct. Based on the management's assessment, the free maintenance services of the vehicles sold constitutes a separate obligation and the revenue recognition should be deferred until the performance obligation is satisfied.
- (iii) Currently, the Group recognises revenue from contracts with customers on the basis of fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of returns and allowances, trade discounts and volume rebates. Upon adoption of MFRS 15, the Group will recognise the revenue from contracts with customers that requires customer-related costs that have previously been treated as selling and distribution expenses to be allocated as a deduction of revenue.

MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretations issued but not yet effective

The following MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs have been issued but are not yet effective, and have yet to be adopted other than marked “*” which are not applicable to the Group:-

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019

- Amendments to MFRS 3, *Business Combinations (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015 – 2017 Cycle)*
- Amendments to MFRS 9, *Financial Instruments – Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation*
- Amendments to MFRS 11, *Joint Arrangements – Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015 – 2017 Cycle)*
- MFRS 16, *Leases*
- Amendments to MFRS 119, *Employee Benefits – Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement*
- Amendments to MFRS 112, *Income Taxes (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015 – 2017 Cycle)*
- Amendments to MFRS 123, *Borrowing costs (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015 – 2017 Cycle)*
- Amendments to MFRS 128, *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures – Long-term Interests In Associates and Joint Ventures*
- IC Interpretation 23, *Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments*

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020

- Amendments to MFRS 2, *Shared-Based Payment (Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards) **
- Amendments to MFRS 3, *Business Combinations (Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards)*
- Amendments to MFRS 6, *Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources (Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards) **
- Amendments to MFRS 14, *Regulatory Deferral Accounts (Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards) **
- Amendments to MFRS 101, *Presentation of Financial Statements (Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards)*

A) Explanatory notes as per Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (MFRS) 134 Interim Financial Reporting

2. Changes In Accounting Policies (continued)

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020 (continued)

- Amendments to MFRS 108, *Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors (Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards)*
- Amendments to MFRS 134, *Interim Financial Reporting (Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards)*
- Amendments to MFRS 137, *Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets (Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards)*
- Amendments to MFRS 138, *Intangible Assets (Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards)*
- Amendments to IC Interpretation 12, *Service Concession Arrangements (Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards)* *
- Amendments to IC Interpretation 20, *Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine (Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards)* *
- Amendments to IC Interpretation 19, *Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments (Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards)*
- Amendments to IC Interpretation 22, *Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration (Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards)*
- Amendments to IC Interpretation 132, *Intangible Assets – Web Site Costs (Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards)* *

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021

- MFRS 17, *Insurance Contracts* *

Effective for a date yet to be confirmed

- Amendments to MFRS 10, *Consolidated Financial Statements* and MFRS 128, *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture*

The initial application of the abovementioned accounting standards, amendments or interpretations are not expected to have any material financial impacts to the financial statements of the Group except for:

MFRS 16, Leases

MFRS 16 replaces the guidance in MFRS 117, *Leases*, IC Interpretation 4, *Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease*, IC Interpretation 115, *Operating Leases – Incentives* and IC Interpretation 127, *Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease*.

MFRS 16 introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease accounting model for lessees. A lessee recognises a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligations to make lease payments. There are recognition exemptions for short-term leases and leases of low-value items. Lessor accounting remains similar to the current standard which continues to be classified as finance or operating lease.

The Group is currently assessing the financial impact that may arise from the adoption of MFRS 16.

3. Audit Qualifications

There were no audit qualifications in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

4. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

During the quarter, the business of the Group had not been affected by any significant seasonal or cyclical factors, apart from the general economic environment in which it operated.

5. Unusual Items

There were no unusual items that have a material effect on the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the period.

A) Explanatory notes as per Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (MFRS) 134 Interim Financial Reporting

6. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial year.

7. Debt and Equity Securities

There was no repurchase of issued ordinary shares from the open market during the quarter. Cumulative total number of shares repurchased at the end of the quarter was 19,340,000. The shares repurchased are being held as treasury shares in accordance with Section 127 of Companies Act 2016.

Under the Group's Asset-Backed Medium Term Notes ("MTN") Programme, the Group has redeemed RM38.45 million nominal value of MTN. The outstanding nominal value of MTN comprising Class A, Class B and Class C was RM280.15 million at the end of the financial quarter.

Under the combined aggregate nominal value of RM1.5 billion of Commercial Papers and Medium Term Notes Programmes, the outstanding nominal values of Medium Term Notes was at RM750.0 million at the end of the financial quarter.

Save for the above, there were no other issuance and repayment of debt securities, share cancellation and resale of treasury shares during the period.

8. Dividend Paid

A final single tier dividend of 1 sen per share for the year ended 31 December 2017 (2016: single tier 1 sen per share) amounting to RM6.53 million (2016: RM6.53 million) was paid on 21 June 2018.

9. Segmental Reporting

(a) Business segment

	Vehicles assembly, manufacturing, distribution and after sale services		Financial services		Other operations		Total	
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	30.06.2018	30.06.2017	30.06.2018	30.06.2017	30.06.2018	30.06.2017	30.06.2018	30.06.2017
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
External revenue	2,069,853	2,153,442	47,370	34,275	5,711	4,293	2,122,934	2,192,010
Inter-segment revenue	1,193	190	36	2,681	35,857	40,864	37,086	43,735
Segment EBITDA*	101,827	31,306	12,367	10,262	8,908	1,530	123,102	43,098

*Segment earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation

Reconciliation of reportable segment profit or loss:	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	30.06.2018	30.06.2017
	RM'000	RM'000
Total EBITDA for reportable segments	123,102	43,098
Depreciation and amortisation	(49,053)	(61,827)
Interest expense	(36,106)	(34,075)
Interest income	9,077	7,123
Share of profit of equity-accounted investees not included in reportable segments	2,000	1,840
Unallocated corporate expenses	(10,754)	(14,415)
Consolidated profit/(loss) before taxation	38,266	(58,256)

A) Explanatory notes as per Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (MFRS) 134 Interim Financial Reporting

9. Segmental Reporting (continued)

(b) Geographical segment

	Malaysia		Vietnam		Others		Total	
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	30.06.2018	30.06.2017	30.06.2018	30.06.2017	30.06.2018	30.06.2017	30.06.2018	30.06.2017
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
External revenue	1,787,042	1,848,863	225,588	266,004	110,304	77,143	2,122,934	2,192,010
Segment EBITDA	128,462	59,120	(12,986)	(12,947)	7,626	(3,075)	123,102	43,098

10. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The valuation of property, plant and equipment were brought forward without amendment from the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

11. Valuation of Investment Properties

The valuation of investment properties were brought forward without amendment from the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

12. Material Subsequent Event

There has not arisen in the interval between the end of this reporting period and the date of this announcement, any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature likely to affect substantially the results of the operations of the Group.

13. Changes in Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the quarter under review. On 10 August 2018, a new 51% owned subsidiary named Tan Chong Warisan Resources Management LLC was incorporated under the Limited Liability Company Law of New York. Its principal activities are to develop and source for business opportunities in USA and Canada, to source for new and innovative products, technologies and/or services which can be commercially developed or commercialised and any other business related thereto.

14. Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets

There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets as at 30 June 2018 except as disclosed in Part B, Note 9 of the Announcement.

A) Explanatory notes as per Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (MFRS) 134 Interim Financial Reporting

15. Commitments Outstanding Not Provided For In the Interim Financial Report

(i) Capital commitment

	30.06.2018	30.06.2017
	RM'000	RM'000
<i>Property, plant and equipment</i>		
Authorised but not contracted for	43,288	38,575
Authorised and contracted for		
In Malaysia	36,365	30,443
Outside Malaysia	5,478	7,485
TOTAL	85,131	76,503

(ii) Non-cancellable operating lease commitment

	30.06.2018	30.06.2017
	RM'000	RM'000
<i>Commitments for minimum lease payments in relation to non-cancellable operating lease are payable as follows:</i>		
Not later than 1 year	1,634	1,761
More than 1 year but not later than 5 years	14,713	7,044
More than 5 years	93,653	110,762
TOTAL	110,000	119,567

A) Explanatory notes as per Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (MFRS) 134 Interim Financial Reporting

16. Significant Related Party Transactions

- (a) Significant transactions with Warisan TC Holdings Berhad (WTCH), APM Automotive Holdings Berhad (APM) and Tan Chong International Limited (TCIL) Groups, companies in which a Director of the Company, namely Dato' Tan Heng Chew, is deemed to have substantial financial interests, are as follows:

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	30.06.2018	30.06.2017	30.06.2018	30.06.2017
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
With WTCH Group				
Sales	3,918	8,059	60,764	15,352
With APM Group				
Purchases	17,664	20,623	32,336	39,968
With TCIL Group				
Contract assembly fee receivable	6,112	4,469	10,408	12,230

These transactions have been entered into in the normal course of business and have been established under negotiated terms.

- (b) Significant transactions with Nissan Motor Co. Limited Group, Japan, a substantial shareholder of the Company, are as follows:

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	30.06.2018	30.06.2017	30.06.2018	30.06.2017
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Purchases	395,951	226,468	653,042	464,344

These transactions have been entered into in the normal course of business and have been established under negotiated terms.

- (c) Significant transactions with Auto Dunia Sdn. Bhd., a company connected to a Director of the Company, namely Dato' Tan Heng Chew by virtue of Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2016, are as follows:

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	30.06.2018	30.06.2017	30.06.2018	30.06.2017
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Purchases	85,616	120,188	272,092	269,126

These transactions have been entered into in the normal course of business and have been established under negotiated terms.

B) Explanatory Notes pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

1. Analysis Of Performance Of All Operating Segments

Although the Group's revenue was 3.2% lower at RM2,122.9 million, we recorded a profit of RM12.0 million for the first half of 2018 compared with a loss of RM63.5 million in corresponding period in previous year. The financial position of the Group continued to show improvement as the net debt has been reduced to RM1,090.5 million (-17.1% YoY) and the inventory has reduced to RM1,044.1 million (-10.5% YoY). The Group continue to undertake measures to improve inventory holding management to ensure a sustainable financial position. Further analysis on the segments are explained as follows:

a) Vehicles Assembly, Manufacturing, Distribution & After Sales Service (automotive)

Although the automotive division recorded a lower revenue of RM2,069.9 million (-3.9% YoY), there is an improvement in the segment EBITDA of RM101.8 million (+225.3% YoY). Despite the lower revenue due to lower number of vehicles sold during the period, higher EBITDA was recorded. The higher EBITDA was contributed by favourable sales mix and better profit margins due to stronger Ringgit compared to USD.

b) Financial Services (hire purchase and insurance)

The financial services division recorded a higher revenue of RM47.4 million (+38.2% YoY) and EBITDA of RM12.4 million (+20.5% YoY). The increase in revenue was due to higher loan book size sustained as of 30 June 2018 compared to previous year.

c) Other Operations (investments and properties)

Revenue from other operations was higher at RM5.7 million compared to RM4.3 million in the previous year and EBITDA was at RM8.9 million compared to RM1.5 million in the previous year. The higher revenue was due to more revenue contribution from contact centre operations. The improvement in EBITDA was due to net foreign exchange loss of RM8.4 million recognised in first half of 2017 arising from financing overseas entities denominated in foreign currencies.

2. Comparison With Preceding Quarter's Results

	Current Quarter	Immediate Preceding Quarter	Changes	
	30.06.2018	31.03.2018	Amount	%
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	
Revenue	1,088,316	1,034,618	53,698	5.2%
Profit before tax	24,805	13,461	11,344	84.3%
<u>External Revenue</u>				
Vehicles assembly, manufacturing, distribution and after sale services	1,062,727	1,007,126	55,601	5.5%
Financial services	22,610	24,760	(2,150)	-8.7%
Other operations	2,979	2,732	247	9.0%
	<u>1,088,316</u>	<u>1,034,618</u>	53,698	5.2%
<u>Segment EBITDA</u>				
Vehicles assembly, manufacturing, distribution and after sale services	53,640	48,187	5,453	11.3%
Financial services	4,481	7,886	(3,405)	-43.2%
Other operations	11,010	(2,102)	13,112	623.8%
	<u>69,131</u>	<u>53,971</u>	15,160	28.1%

B) Explanatory Notes pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

2. Comparison With Preceding Quarter's Results (continued)

Quarter on quarter (QoQ): Revenue increased by 5.2% at RM1.1 billion. Profit before taxation was at RM24.8 million (+84.3%) with net profit of RM9.9 million (+372.8%) and EBITDA at RM69.1 million (+28.1%). The Group recorded higher number of vehicles sold and improvement in the margins with the favourable sales mix.

a) Vehicles Assembly, Manufacturing, Distribution & After Sales Service (automotive)

For the quarter under review, automotive division recorded RM1,062.7 million in revenue (+5.5% QoQ) and RM53.6 million in segment EBITDA (+11.3% QoQ). The improvement in EBITDA was due to favourable sales mix arising from festivities-driven sales campaigns, new models launched and increased customers demand arising from “tax holiday” sales in Malaysia.

b) Financial Services (hire purchase and insurance)

The financial services division recorded its revenue at RM22.6 million for Q2 2018 (-8.7% QoQ). EBITDA for Q2 2018 was RM4.5 million (-43.2% QoQ). This was due to higher impairment provided for hire purchase receivables and certain non-performing loans.

c) Other Operations (investments and properties)

Revenue from other operations for Q2 2018 was RM3.0 million compared to RM2.7 million in preceding quarter. EBITDA for Q2 2018 was RM11.0 million compared to preceding quarter LBITDA of RM2.1 million. This was due to the net foreign exchange gain arising from financing overseas entities denominated in foreign currencies.

3. Current Year Prospects

The domestic automotive sector is expected to remain challenging in a highly competitive market and uncertainties due to changes in tax legislations vis-a-vis the reintroduction of sales and service tax (SST). The Group had launched new locally assembled models such as all-new Nissan Serena S-Hybrid and Nissan Urvan NV350 to improve its competitiveness in the domestic market. The Group will continue to maintain its commitment to improving customers satisfaction backed by the comprehensive network of sales and after-sales service centres.

For overseas operations, the Group will continue to follow through on its business strategy of expansion of sales and after-sales network into Cambodia, Laos, Myanmar and Vietnam. As part of the long term strategy to strengthen the Group's position in the regional automotive sector, we will also expand into the commercial vehicles sector with the commercial vehicle plant in Vietnam.

Although the business environment is anticipated to remain challenging, the Group expects to perform satisfactorily this year.

B) Explanatory Notes pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

4. Comparison With Profit Forecast

This is not applicable to the Group.

5. Taxation

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	30.06.2018	30.06.2017	30.06.2018	30.06.2017
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Current year	23,103	10,675	36,509	19,724
Prior year	1,481	(7,143)	1,491	(7,099)
Deferred tax	(9,647)	(248)	(11,689)	(7,424)
	<u>14,937</u>	<u>3,284</u>	<u>26,311</u>	<u>5,201</u>

The effective tax rate of the Group for the current quarter and financial year-to-date is higher than the statutory rate of 24% due to certain expenses disallowed for tax purposes and absence of full group relief.

6. Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at reporting date.

7. Group Borrowings

Group borrowings as at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

	30.06.2018
	RM'000
Unsecured :	
- Bills payable	52,606
- Revolving credit	769,396
- Short term loan	6,890
- Medium term notes	748,426
Total borrowings	<u>1,577,318</u>
Comprising :	
Amount repayable within one year	828,892
Amount repayable after one year	748,426
	<u>1,577,318</u>

Group borrowings breakdown by currencies:

		30.06.2018
		RM'000
Functional currency	Denominated in	
RM	RM	1,354,032
RM	USD	114,472
VND	VND	103,869
VND	USD	4,945
		<u>1,577,318</u>

B) Explanatory Notes pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

8. Financial Instruments

Derivatives

As at 30 June 2018, the notional amount, fair value and maturity period of the forward foreign exchange contracts are as follows:

Type of Derivatives	Notional Amount RM'000	Net Fair Value Assets/(Liabilities) RM'000	Maturity
Forward foreign exchange contracts	284,645	12,119	Less than 1 year

Forward foreign exchange contracts are entered into with locally incorporated licensed banks to hedge certain portion of the Group's purchases from exchange rate movements and repayments from overseas subsidiaries. As the exchange rates are predetermined under such contracts, in the event of exchange rate movement, exposure to opportunity gain/(loss) is expected. Given that the contracts are entered into with locally incorporated licensed banks, we are of the view that credit risk and the counterparty risk are minimal. Apart from a small fee payable to the banks there are no cash requirements for the forward contracts.

It is the Group policy not to enter into hedging contracts, which in the aggregate relate to volumes that exceed its expected commercial requirements for imports.

9. Changes In Material Litigation

(a) Motion to Correct Counter Claim from Narita Motorcare (Cambodia) Co. Ltd ("Narita") and Others

On 26 April 2017, Narita filed a Motion to Add and Correct Complaint and a counter claim complaint to, amongst others, order ETCM (C) Pty Ltd ("ETCM (C)") and TCM (Cambodia) Pty Ltd ("TCMC") to pay damages and compensation of USD6,550,000 to Narita, USD200,000 each to Mr Long Narith and Ms Pich Sokhom. On 9 May 2017, ETCM (C) and TCMC jointly filed their defence to the Motion to Add and Correct Complaint and ordered Narita, Mr Long Narith and Ms Pich Sokhom to pay ETCM (C) and TCMC damages with approximately USD33,000,000 for actual losses and emotional damages. On 26 November 2017, the Court of First Instance in Phnom Penh has ruled in favour of ETCM (C) and TCMC and ordered Narita, Mr Long Narith and Ms Pich Sokhom to compensate ETCM (C) and TCMC approximately USD8,037,818 for actual losses and emotional damages ("Damages"). Subsequently, Narita, Mr Long Narith and Ms Pich Sokhom have filed an appeal with Court of Appeal against the decision made in November 2017.

On 2 May 2018, the Court of Appeal upheld the decision of the Court of First Instance in Phnom Penh which ruled in favour of ETCM (C) and TCMC but cancelled the Damages to ETCM (C) and TCMC and instead ordered ETCM (C) and TCMC to pay USD329,208 to Narita, represented by Mr Long Narith and Ms Pich Sokhom ("COA's Award").

On 28 May 2018, solicitors for both ETCM (C) and TCMC have filed an appeal against COA's Award at the Supreme Court. ETCM (C) and TCMC are now awaiting for the Supreme Court to fix the hearing date.

B) Explanatory Notes pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

9. Changes In Material Litigation (continued)

(b) Defence and Counter Claim served on TCM Stamping Products Sdn Bhd (“TCMSP”)

On 18 August 2016, TCMSP, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company filed a claim against Meka Automotive Industries Sdn Bhd (“MEKA”) for the sum of RM319,829 in respect of supply of automotive accessories. Subsequently, MEKA filed a counter claim of RM16,500,000 against TCMSP, inter alia, for alleged loss of business. On 7 November 2017, TCMSP filed an application for summary judgement against MEKA and TCMSP’s application for striking out MEKA’s defence and counter claim in High Court. On 7 February 2018, TCMSP has successfully obtained Order in Terms and Striking Out against MEKA’s Defence and the counter claim in High Court. Accordingly, TCMSP had, through its solicitors, filed a Proof of Debt in respect of its claim against MEKA for the sum of RM319,829 for the supply of automotive accessories in due course.

On 24 May 2018, the Malaysian Department of Insolvency informed TCMSP, through its solicitors, that MEKA’s estate is not enough to declare any dividends to its creditors which include TCMSP.

(c) Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim served on Tan Chong Industrial Equipment Sdn Bhd (“TCIE”)

On 15 August 2017, TCIE, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company received a sealed Writ of Summons dated 12 August 2017 and Statement of Claim dated 11 August 2017, a sealed copy of a Notice of Application for Injunction dated 12 August 2017 and supporting Affidavit dated 11 August 2017 (“the action”) from the solicitors acting for Transnasional Express Sdn. Bhd. (“Transnasional”), Plusliner Sdn. Bhd. (“Plusliner”), Syarikat Kendaraan Melayu Kelantan Berhad (“SKMK”), Syarikat Rembau Tampin Sdn. Bhd. (“SRT”), Kendaraan Langkasuka Sdn. Bhd. (“Langkasuka”), Konsortium Transnasional Berhad (“KTB”) and MHSB Properties Sdn Bhd (“MHSB”) (collectively known as “Plaintiffs”).

TCIE had entered into a series of lease agreements with Transnasional, Plusliner and SKMK and a series of service maintenance agreements with Transnasional, Plusliner, SKMK, SRT and Langkasuka (collectively known as “Debtors”) for the lease and service maintenance of the vehicles. The Debtors were owing to TCIE outstanding rentals and service bills amounting to RM32,920,575 (“Debt”).

TCIE had negotiated with the Debtors on the settlement of the Debt on many occasions and after lengthy negotiations, the Debtors and KTB had mutually agreed to enter into a Settlement Agreement with TCIE on 4 July 2016 to settle the same by way of (i) repayment of the amount of RM16,920,575 in cash in several instalments; and (ii) transfer of a piece of land held under H.S.(D) 87546, PT No. 7929, Bandar Ampang, Daerah Ulu Langat, Negeri Selangor (“Land”) owned by MHSB to TCIE for the settlement of the balance Debt of RM16,000,000 (“Balance Debt”) (“Settlement Agreement”).

However, the Debtors had failed to make timely repayments of the Debt in accordance with the Settlement Agreement hence, TCIE had exercised its contractual rights to repossess the vehicles leased to the Debtors.

Pursuant to the action, the Plaintiffs are claiming that an injunction to restrain TCIE from entering into any dealing in relation to the Land and a declaration pertaining to the value of the Land of MHSB is RM55,600,000 and repayment of the sum of RM22,679,425.

On 4 January 2018, the High Court has allowed TCIE’s application to strike out the Plaintiffs’ claim and dismissed the Plaintiffs’ injunction application with costs of RM5,000.

On 9 January 2018, the Plaintiffs have filed an appeal with the Court of Appeal against the judgment of the High Court.

The Court of Appeal has fixed final case management on 2 November 2018.

Save for the above, there were no other pending material litigations against the Group as at the date of this report.

B) Explanatory Notes pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

10. Dividend

Based on the results of the current quarter, the Board has declared an interim single tier dividend of 2 sen per share for the year ending 31 December 2018 to be paid on 28 September 2018 to shareholders whose names appear in the Register of Members on 7 September 2018.

A depositor shall qualify for entitlement to the dividend only in respect of:

- shares transferred into the depositor's securities account before 4.00 p.m. on 7 September 2018 in respect of transfer;
- shares deposited into the depositor's securities account before 12.30 p.m. on 5 September 2018 in respect of shares exempted from mandatory deposit; and
- shares bought on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad on a cum entitlement basis in accordance with the rules of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

11. Earnings/(Loss) Per Share

The calculation of basic earnings/(loss) per share for the periods is based on the net profit/(loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders of the periods and the weighted average numbers of ordinary shares outstanding during the periods as follows:

Weighted average number of ordinary shares	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	2018 ('000)	2017 ('000)	2018 ('000)	2017 ('000)
Issued ordinary shares at beginning of the period	652,661	652,663	652,661	652,663
Effect of shares buyback during the period	(1)	(1)	(1)	(1)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	<u>652,660</u>	<u>652,662</u>	<u>652,660</u>	<u>652,662</u>

12. Total comprehensive income/(loss)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) is arrived at after crediting/(charging):

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	(Unaudited) Current Year Quarter 30.06.2018 RM'000	(Unaudited) Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 30.06.2017 RM'000	(Unaudited) Current Year To Date 30.06.2018 RM'000	(Unaudited) Preceding Year Corresponding Period 30.06.2017 RM'000
Depreciation and amortisation	(24,205)	(30,280)	(49,053)	(61,827)
(Provision for)/reversal and (write off) of receivables	159	(3,838)	(3,544)	(7,424)
(Provision for)/reversal and (write off) of inventories	(9,332)	(39)	(9,285)	(44)
Gain on disposal of properties, plant and equipment	509	2,267	1,256	2,986
Property, plant and equipment written off	19	(197)	(175)	(271)
Foreign exchange gain/(loss)	10,504	(1,856)	(1,854)	(8,026)
(Loss)/gain on derivatives	(9,630)	2,697	(3,883)	7,875

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

HO WAI MING
CHANG PIE HOON
Company Secretaries
Kuala Lumpur
14 August 2018